WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Public School Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 

18A:18A-1 et seq., the Board has determined that R. D. Architectural Products Inc., having 

offices at 9-02 Saddle River Road, Fair Lawn, NJ 07410, is the lowest responsible and 

responsive Bidder for the Project, with a Lump Sum Base Bid of $128,800.00 (one hundred 

twenty eight thousand eight hundred dollars), including an allowance of $10,000.00 (ten 

thousand dollars). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board make the following award of 

contract: 

R. D. Architectural Products, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for the Project, 

for the total base bid sum of $128,800.00 (one hundred twenty eight thousand 

eight hundred dollars).  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this award is subject to R. D. Architectural Inc.  

executing the Owner/Contractor Agreement for the Project, and providing 

Performance/Payment Bonds and an Insurance Certificate(s) evidencing coverages in